PUBLIC MATTER

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES



NANGEL PO

In the Matter of

KEN SEJIMA HORIO,

Member No. 182409,

A Member of the State Bar.

Case No. 05-O-03547; 05-O-04162 05-O-04736; 05-O-05178 (Cons.) MODIFICATION ORDER

On its own motion, the court modifies its order and the parties' stipulation filed January 5, 2007, as follows:

Delete the provision at page 21, section "a" recommending that respondent pay specified restitution and provide proof thereof within one year of the effective date of the Supreme Court's order in this matter. This is inconsistent with the provision on page 4, item D(3)(a)(ii), which recommends respondent to remain actually suspended until he makes specified restitution. Accordingly, it is recommended that respondent be actually suspended for two years and until he complies with Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, standard 1.4(c)(ii), and until he makes restitution and provides satisfactory proof thereof to the State Bar Office of Probation.

The parties have 15 days from the date of service of this order to file objections thereto. If no objection is timely filed, IT IS ORDERED that the record be transmitted forthwith to the California Supreme Court.

RICHARD A. PLATEL Judge of the State Bar Court



Dated: February 5, 2007

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE [Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on February 5, 2007, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

MODIFICATION ORDER

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

KEN S HORIO 19051 GOLDENWEST ST #238 HUNTINGTON BEACH CA 92648

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

MELANIE LAWRENCE, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on **February 5, 2007**.

arkenter

Angela Øwens-Carpenter Case Administrator State Bar Court